issue or allotment or transfer or transmission or buy back of securities/ redemption of 
preference shares or debentures/ alteration or reduction of share capital/ conversion of 
shares/ securities and issue of security certificates in all instances; 
During the financial year, the Company has issued and allotted 2,61,00,000 (Two Crores 
Sixty One Lakhs Only) equity shares of Face Value of Rs. 10/- each at Issue Price of Rs. 10/ 
each aggregating to Rs. 26,10,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Ten Lakhs Only) on 
Preferential Basis. 

9. keeping in abeyance the rights to dividend, rights shares and bonus shares pending 
registration of transfer of shares in compliance with the provisions of the Act 
Not applicable. 

10. Declaration/ payment of dividend;

[...]

January, 2025, in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013. 

19. Material Event Occurred/ Order passed after close of the Financial Year 

Place: Mumbai 

Dated: 10.10.2025 

On April 30, 2025, NCLT passed an Order approving the cancellation (reduction of capital) 
of 3,26,96,629 (Three Crores Twenty Six Lakhs Ninety Six Thousand Six Hundred and 
Twenty Nine Only) equity shares of the Company having the face value of Rs. 10/- each 
aggregating to Rs. 32,69,66,290 (Thirty Two Crores Sixty Nine Lakhs Sixty Six Thousand Two Hundred and Ninety Only). 

Lastly, it is stated that the compliance of all applicable provisions of the Act is the responsibility 
of the Company; my examination on test basis, was limited to the procedures followed by the 
Company for ensuring the compliance with the said provisions.